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folsen, 4-th D
Our Ref.s TD-932 253
Your Ref.: HNP/763 (HG II8II/I8)

The Foreign Office
L 0 N D 0 K. S.V. 1 
England

Re: E.N. TIERNEY

Dear Sirs,
With reference to your letter dated 4"th November 1964» 

it is regretted that no information concerning the above 
named person is available within our records.

We are sorry that we cannot give you a more favourable 
reply.

Yours sincerely,

(4- к л Л О ^ .

N .  B u r c K n a r c I t  
Director of töe I.T.S.

Go
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COMI TÉ I N T E R N A T I O N A L  DE LA C R O I X - R O U G E
S E R V I C E  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  DE R E C H E R C H E S

I N T E R N A T I O N A L  T R A C I N G  S ERVI CE

3548 Arolsen (Waldeck) Germany

Téléphone! Arolsen 434 • Tôlôgr

3548 Arolsen (Waldeck)

Our Ref.: TD-932 2б1
Your Ref.: HNP/ 7 6 3 (HG II8II/I

The Foreign Office
L O N D O N ,  S.V. 1 
England

Re: Joseph TIERNEY

Dear Sirs,
With reference to your letter dated 4"th November 1964, 

please be advised that the following information is contained 
in our records:

TIERNEY, Joseph, born 23 October 19*12 in St. Itelier, 
Jersey, Nationality: British, - was in the "Straf­
anstalt Frankfurt/Main-Preungesheim" in the year 1943 
(exact date unknown).
Document 137О/43 issued by the "Strafanstalt 
Frankfurt/Main-Preungesheim" and Document 2 VLs 173/44 
issued by the "Oberstaatsanwalt Frankfurt/Main".
Documents consulted: Nominal list established by the 
"Oberstaatsanwalt Frankfurt/Main".
Furthermore, according to a report of the police in 

Naumburg of 5th March 1947;
TIERNEY Joseph-James of St. Itelier-Ersaj, labourer, 
was transferred from Prison Saarbrücken to Prison 
Naumburg on 16th January 1944* He was released on 
25th March 1945•

Yours sincerely,

_  / / .

N . B u r c k o a r d t

Director of toe I.T.S

Go
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FORM В for use in 
respect of a deceased 
British victim of 
Nazi persecution

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF A DECEASED 
BRITISH VICTIM OF NAZI PERSECUTION

N.B.— 1. Before completing this form it is important to read carefully the attached Notes for Guidance 
and then to answer all questions fully.

2. Please attach all documentary evidence to the form. All documents sent will be returned.

3. All applications must be received before the 31st of July, 1965.

4. Acceptance of an application for registration does not constitute a right to participate in
the distribution.

SECTION ONE—IDENTITY

1. Surname of victim...... ..........I l  E S . .M .E 4/ ...........................................
2. Other names............................ I D A .  M .  H ..........T  А  & Л .............

3. Place of death   ..................................................... > _...................... ........ ...............................
(Please send the death certificate or, if there is no death certificate, please say whether 

leave to presume death was obtained)

applicant....................T t Г- f t  N Щ           ......
.......... с. \  ь . й  .С- \M_______I ' l f t  U Q ................. ................

3. Address.................. . . . A  A ........  t i t  Ь  f t  H t  O f c  ...... ................... .... ....... .... .

...........g, T ■ • H a t- ) £ A ...Л Е.РЛС4/.......Cl

В. 1. Surname of 

2. Other names

4. What was your relationship to deceased ?

(a) Spouse ?....J Ï 3 .......... (If so, please send marriage certificate)

(b) Child?..... Ч. Ü  '••• ( If so, please send birth certificate)
Are there any other surviving children of the deceased? (If so, please give full names 

and addresses of each)

(c) Parent ?................................................. (If so, please send deceased’s birth certificate)

(d)  Brother or sister?.................................(If so, please send your own and deceased’s birth
certificate)

Have you any surviving brothers or sisters? (If so, please give full name and 
address of each)



2

SECTION TWO—NATIONALITY OF VICTIM

I. How did the deceased acquire British nationality?
(Please write YES opposite the method that applies and delete the others)

(a) By birth?...... ................. (If so, please send his/her birth certificate)

(b) By marriage ?........................(If so, please send marriage certificate)

(c) By naturalisation ?.........................(If so, please attach naturalisation certificate)

(d ) By some other method?.................................(If so, please give full details)

2. If the deceased was not British by birth what was the previous nationality ?.

Was it retained at the time of death ?..................................................................

If not, when and how was it lost ?.......................................................................
(Please attach all documentary evidence)

3. If deceased was a dual national—
(a) Where was he/she ordinarily resident at the date of his/her death?...

(Please attach any available evidence, e.g., receipts for rent or rates)

{b) Had he/she been in Crown Service under Her Majesty’s Government in the United Kingdom ? 
(If so, please give full details)

(c) Was he/she the holder of a British passport ? (If so, please give full details)
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SECTION THREE—PERSECUTION

1. Please give, on a separate sheet, the following details of the deceased’s imprisonment :

(a) Name of camp or other place of detention; its situation; its general conditions and régime;

(b) Dates of imprisonment and (where relevant) release; prison number; reasons for imprison­
ment and circumstances in which it arose.

(c) Any further information you consider useful and relevant.
(Please attach all documentary evidence)

2. Has any payment been made at any time in respect of the imprisonment of the deceased ?... ...№ .......
(If, so please give full details)

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, belief and recollection all the information 
here given is true and accurate in all particulars.

Signature.

Date.

C iÜûm— __V \ ... A A ,

...U b ...h , ....U + - . _____



Prom: E l l a a n  TIERNEY ( М г з . ) ,

■ • iv-» ГЛ u v jr  у
THE ORIGINAL HAS BEEN 

CLOSED FOR 
—ЛЙ.YEARS UNDER p 

EXEMPTION No.......
23 C h e a p s i d e , S t .  H a l i e r ,  JERSEY*, C . I .

O c to b e r  1964«

My h u s b a n d ,  J o s e p h  James Murray T i e r n e y  was a r r e s t e d  by the  
Germans on March 3 ,  1943, f i v e  months b e f o r e  th e  b i r t h  o f  o u r  d a u g h t e r .  

The G es tapo  p l a c e d  him in  s o l i t a r y  c o n f in e m e n t  i n  the  
N a z i  p r i s o n  i n  S t .  H e l i e r ,  J e r s e y  where he went  t h r o u g h  many n i g h t s  
o f  m e n t a l  t o r t u r e .  The Germans t h e n  to o k  me to  th e  p r i s o n  where  th ey  
u se d  me a s  the f i n a l  weapon i n  t h e i r  f o u l  en d ea v o u rs  to  make my 
husb an d  t a l k  and c o n f e s s  to what  th ey  a l r e a d y  knew. They t h r e a t e n e d  
me, p r e g n a n t  a t  t h e  t im e ,  w i t h  a c o n c e n t r â t ion-camp in  f r o n t  o f  my 
h u sb a n d .  A f t e r  a whole d a y ' s  q u e s t i o n i n g  th ey  a l low ed  me to  go 
home. A f t e r  t h i s  e x p e r i e n c e  I  was a lways t e r r i f i e d  w henever  I  saw 
a member o f  th e  G estapo  o r  the  F e l d p o l a a d l .  B e fo re  he was q u e s t i o n e d  
my h u sb a n d  t o l d  me the  G e s tap o  had  s a i d  MYou know you can  be s h o t  
f o r  what y o u 'v e  d o n e . "  When he a p p e a re d  b e f o r e  th e  German T r i b u n a l  
he was c h a r g e d  w i t h  s p r e a d i n g  s e d i t i o u s  i n f o r m a t i o n :  t h e  В. B. C. 
r a d i o  news and was s e n t e n c e d  to  3 y e a r s  im p r i so n m e n t«, A f t e r  an 
a p p e a l  t o  the Germans by o u r  f a m i l y  s o l i c i t o r  the  s e n t e n c e  was 
red u c e d  to  2 y e a r s ,  p r o b a b l y  on c o m p a ss io n a te  g r o u n d s .  Our 
d a u g h t e r ,  and o n ly  c h i l d ,  was b o rn  on Augus t  1 2 ,  1943 and 6 weeks 
a f t e r  t h i s  my h usband  was t r a n s f e r r e d  to  the  p r i s o n  a t  D i j o n  i n  
P r a n c e .  T h a t  was the  l a s t  I  saw o f  him f o r  he went  f ro m  p r i s o n  
in  D i j o n  to  a n o t h e r  a t  S a a r b r ü c k e n ,  t h e n  F r a n k f u r t - o n - M a i n  and ,  
f i n a l l y ,  Naumburg. He was a t  the  l a t t e r  p r i s o n  w i t h  10 o t h e r  
C hannel  I s l a n d e r s ,  from Guernsey  and J e r s e y .  Among them was Canon 
C l i f f o r d  Cohu o f  S t .  S a v i o u r  i n  J e r s e y  w i t h  whom my h u s b a n d  had  
t r a d e d  n ew s ,  as  he d id  w i t h  the  l a t e  J a c k  N i c o l l e .  Canon Cohu 
was s e n t e n c e d  to  3 y e a r s  in  p r i s o n  and N i o o l l e  to  2 y e a r s .  A l l  
t h r e e  o f  them d i e d .  W ith  my husband  a t  Naumburg were Canon Cohu, 
F r e d e r i c k  P ag e ,  J o s e p h  P a l e n e l ,  W i l l i a m  Marsh ,  C l i f f o r d  Q u e r r e e ,
George Pox a l l  o f  J e r s e y  .and a l l  now dead ;  J o s e p h  G i l l i n g h a m ,  
a l s o  d e a d ;  and P r a n k  F a l l a ,  C y r i l  Du^uemin and E r n e s t  Legg o f  
Guernsey who s u r v i v e d .  P r a n k  P a l l a  was the  l a s t  Channe l  I s l a n d e r  
to se e  my h u sb a n d  when th e y  s a i d  f a r e w e l l  a t  Naumburg. The Germans 
t o l d  my h u s b a n d ,  s a i d  Mr. P a l l a ,  t h a t  as  he had  done h i s  t e rm  o f  
Im p r iso n m e n t ,  he was to be f r e e d  and r e t u r n e d  to  E n g lan d  v i a  an 
i n t e r n m e n t  camp, p r o b a b l y  L a u fe n  the  camp f o r  s i n g l e  i n t e r n e e s .
Mr. F a l l a  b r o u g h t  b a ck  th e  news f rom Germany t h a t  he h ad  s a i d  g o o d ­
bye to  my h u sb an d  on March 2 5 t h ,  1945 and e x p e c te d  he would  a r r i v e  
home f rom  Germany a t  any t im e .  He n e v e r  r e t u r n e d  and as  t h e  a t t a c h e d  
l e t t e r  shows a f t e r  e sca p e  f ro m  a c o n c e n t r a t i o n  camp w i t h  some o t h e r  
p e o p le  ( l e t t e r s  a t t a c h e d )  and p u t  on f o r c e d  m arches  by th e  N a z i s ,  
he d i e d .  Mr. P a l l a  t o l d  me t h a t  e v e r y t h i n g  he can  t e l l  a b o u t  
s t a r v a t i o n ,  i l l - t r e a t m e n t ,  m a l n u t r i t i o n  and d e n i a l  o f  m e d i c a l  
t r e a t m e n t ,  was a p p l i e d  to my h u s b a n d ,  as w e l l .  He a l s o  t o l d  me 
t h a t  -when my h u sb an d  l e f t  Naumburg f o r  the f r ee d o m  he was d e n ie d  
a f t e r  d o in g  h i s  f u l l  s e n t e n c e ,  he was s u f f e r i n g  f ro m  d y s e n t e r y  
and d r o p s y ,  h i s  l e g s  s t a r t i n g  to  f d l l  w i t h  w a t e r  which  h a d  r e a c h e d  
h i s  k n e e s  and w h ic h ,  as  w i t h  so many o t h e r  p r i s o n e r s ,  p r o v e d  f a t a l .
This  a l l  seems зо t r a g i c  when a l l  he d i d  was l i s t e n  to th e  BBC news 
and w r i t e  i t  on p i e c e s  o f  p a p e r  f o r  o t h e r s  to  r e a d .  I t  was one o f  
t h e s e  who was c a u g h t  w i th  the  p a p e r  in  my h u s b a n d ' s  h a n d w r i t i n g  o r  
somehow the  Germans w e ra ^ a l lo w e d  to  g e t  h o ld  o f  i t .

. . .  о ‘ ( s igned ) E i l e e n  Maud T i e r n e y ,  nee  C o l l e t t .
Encl o s u r e s .


